

Table 7.9 Loans to Private Sector by Other Depository Corporations, 2019 - 2024

(Millions of MVR)

Period	Total loans & advances ^{1/}												
	(2 to 12)	Agriculture	Fishing	Manufacturing	Construction ^{2/}	Real estate ^{2/}	Tourism	Commerce	Transport & communication	Electricity, gas, water & sanitary services	Personal Loans	Other loans & loans not adequately described	
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)	
2019	24,499.5	1.9	434.3	108.1	5,305.8	1,842.4	8,979.3	3,098.2	898.3	0.7	2,783.2	1,047.3	
2020	26,669.2	1.8	343.7	103.8	5,719.2	2,041.3	10,695.6	2,940.7	711.4	-	3,020.7	1,091.2	
2021	27,789.2	0.3	294.8	100.2	5,837.9	1,973.0	10,866.5	3,072.2	1,016.6	-	3,565.7	1,061.8	
2022	29,043.4	0.2	288.1	85.6	5,829.7	2,104.1	11,236.2	3,357.3	675.3	7.7	4,533.6	925.5	
2023	31,719.5	10.9	258.2	52.4	6,001.1	2,252.0	11,972.7	3,837.5	771.3	10.0	5,559.2	994.3	
2024	33,855.1	11.3	240.3	78.2	6,096.6	3,549.4	11,964.7	2,661.9	839.7	45.4	7,252.2	1,115.5	
2023	Jan-23	28,825.8	0.2	283.9	75.2	5,788.8	2,086.4	11,162.6	3,352.6	615.6	7.7	4,574.6	878.2
	Feb-23	29,076.8	0.2	280.2	74.3	5,684.8	2,111.6	11,293.4	3,409.9	667.2	10.3	4,681.1	863.9
	Mar-23	29,215.3	2.8	275.8	57.9	5,675.9	2,137.7	11,363.0	3,396.8	646.1	10.3	4,763.0	886.1
	Apr-23	29,297.8	3.6	280.8	57.5	5,711.1	2,162.3	11,363.2	3,278.7	769.2	10.2	4,792.9	868.3
	May-23	29,667.1	4.9	286.6	54.9	5,711.6	2,193.4	11,484.7	3,365.4	751.5	10.2	4,898.8	905.2
	Jun-23	29,786.2	5.2	283.7	56.1	5,761.7	2,160.7	11,540.8	3,337.1	702.5	10.2	4,998.5	929.7
	Jul-23	30,062.3	5.1	279.8	55.2	5,780.3	2,127.9	11,661.7	3,382.0	718.8	10.1	5,122.2	919.2
	Aug-23	30,470.1	6.9	274.8	53.5	5,815.2	2,162.0	11,813.9	3,537.5	675.2	10.1	5,203.0	918.0
	Sep-23	31,016.8	6.9	279.0	59.3	5,867.9	2,193.6	11,912.7	3,694.3	793.9	10.1	5,251.9	947.0
	Oct-23	31,241.5	9.8	272.8	58.3	5,888.5	2,182.4	11,956.1	3,770.9	800.6	10.0	5,342.8	949.2
	Nov-23	31,529.8	11.2	264.6	53.7	5,943.7	2,231.6	12,000.9	3,790.3	767.3	10.0	5,473.2	983.3
	Dec-23	31,719.5	10.9	258.2	52.4	6,001.1	2,252.0	11,972.7	3,837.5	771.3	10.0	5,559.2	994.3
2024	Jan-24	31,712.6	11.1	254.4	59.7	6,049.3	2,289.6	11,821.1	3,771.9	771.9	9.7	5,681.9	992.0
	Feb-24	31,807.1	10.9	250.6	47.0	6,074.6	2,301.3	11,797.6	3,690.7	754.5	9.7	5,845.8	1,024.3
	Mar-24	31,663.1	11.6	248.9	46.2	6,099.6	2,316.0	11,428.2	3,809.9	731.7	9.7	5,953.6	1,007.7
	Apr-24	32,145.7	12.0	244.5	46.3	6,103.7	2,368.2	11,464.0	3,957.7	849.2	9.6	6,064.1	1,026.3
	May-24	32,736.5	12.0	265.8	71.9	7,094.2	2,345.3	12,306.3	2,448.9	835.0	51.4	6,239.0	1,066.6
	Jun-24	33,147.1	11.6	260.7	70.2	7,204.1	2,378.2	12,345.7	2,471.1	873.3	45.0	6,367.6	1,119.8
	Jul-24	33,620.4	12.2	258.3	76.0	7,241.0	2,371.9	12,578.7	2,578.2	826.1	45.0	6,524.0	1,109.0
	Aug-24	33,962.3	11.0	259.0	75.0	7,287.2	2,404.0	12,705.7	2,522.4	833.4	46.2	6,690.6	1,127.8
	Sep-24	34,329.4	9.3	248.6	83.8	7,269.7	2,440.5	12,842.4	2,554.9	816.7	44.6	6,870.0	1,148.9
	Oct-24	34,311.5	9.9	249.1	75.2	6,174.9	3,594.9	12,416.7	2,719.0	878.6	43.8	6,996.2	1,153.3
	Nov-24	34,220.4	11.1	243.5	80.8	6,153.2	3,581.9	12,360.9	2,675.3	845.7	45.5	7,120.1	1,102.4
	Dec-24	33,855.1	11.3	240.3	78.2	6,096.6	3,549.4	11,964.7	2,661.9	839.7	45.4	7,252.2	1,115.5

Source: Maldives Monetary Authority

^{1/} Data represents total loans and advances excluding accrued interest receivable and accounts receivable.

^{2/} From June 2017 onwards, construction loans are reported as real estate loans when all proceeds under the loan have been advanced as per instructions in MMA financial returns.

Period	In % of Total loans & advances						Total loans & advances	y/y % change						
	Fishing	Construction ^{2/}	Real estate ^{2/}	Tourism	Commerce	Transport & communication		Fishing	Construction ^{2/}	Real estate ^{2/}	Tourism	Commerce	Transport & communication	
	(13)	(14)	(15)	(16)	(17)	(18)		(19)	(20)	(21)	(22)	(23)	(24)	(25)
2019	1.8	21.7	7.5	36.7	12.6	3.7	7.5	-6.9	9.5	8.5	6.2	-1.3	4.5	
2020	1.3	21.4	7.7	40.1	11.0	2.7	8.9	-20.9	7.8	10.8	19.1	-5.1	-20.8	
2021	1.1	21.0	7.1	39.1	11.1	3.7	4.2	-14.2	2.1	-3.3	1.6	4.5	42.9	
2022	1.0	20.1	7.2	38.7	11.6	2.3	4.5	-2.3	-0.1	6.6	3.4	9.3	-33.6	
2023	0.8	18.9	7.1	37.7	12.1	2.4	9.2	-10.4	2.9	7.0	6.6	14.3	14.2	
2024	0.7	18.0	10.5	35.3	7.9	2.5	6.7	-6.9	1.6	57.6	-0.1	-30.6	8.9	
2023	Jan-23	1.0	20.1	7.2	38.7	11.6	2.1	3.2	-2.8	-0.8	5.0	2.0	8.6	-38.2
	Feb-23	1.0	19.6	7.3	38.8	11.7	2.3	4.5	-2.9	-2.4	5.6	4.3	10.1	-33.4
	Mar-23	0.9	19.4	7.3	38.9	11.6	2.2	6.1	-7.5	-2.2	4.6	8.0	8.2	-31.1
	Apr-23	1.0	19.5	7.4	38.8	11.2	2.6	6.0	-6.4	-1.6	3.8	9.5	2.6	-30.9
	May-23	1.0	19.3	7.4	38.7	11.3	2.5	7.0	-2.3	-1.5	5.0	11.4	2.4	-30.7
	Jun-23	1.0	19.3	7.3	38.7	11.2	2.4	6.6	-7.6	-0.6	3.2	11.2	1.9	-32.8
	Jul-23	0.9	19.2	7.1	38.8	11.3	2.4	7.2	-7.2	-0.1	2.2	11.6	2.0	-30.4
	Aug-23	0.9	19.1	7.1	38.8	11.6	2.2	9.0	-8.9	1.1	2.6	13.9	8.3	-33.0
	Sep-23	0.9	18.9	7.1	38.4	11.9	2.6	9.5	-7.0	-0.5	4.2	10.4	13.4	9.5
	Oct-23	0.9	18.8	7.0	38.3	12.1	2.6	8.7	-8.4	0.5	3.9	7.0	15.8	12.4
	Nov-23	0.8	18.9	7.1	38.1	12.0	2.4	10.4	-9.5	1.7	8.5	9.5	16.0	12.6
	Dec-23	0.8	18.9	7.1	37.7	12.1	2.4	9.2	-10.4	2.9	7.0	6.6	14.3	14.2
2024	Jan-24	0.8	19.1	7.2	37.3	11.9	2.4	10.0	-10.4	4.5	9.7	5.9	12.5	25.4
	Feb-24	0.8	19.1	7.2	37.1	11.6	2.4	9.4	-10.5	6.9	9.0	4.5	8.2	13.1
	Mar-24	0.8	19.3	7.3	36.1	12.0	2.3	8.4	-9.7	7.5	8.3	0.6	12.2	13.3
	Apr-24	0.8	19.0	7.4	35.7	12.3	2.6	9.7	-12.9	6.9	9.5	0.9	20.7	10.4
	May-24	0.8	21.7	7.2	37.6	7.5	2.6	10.3	-7.3	24.2	6.9	7.2	-27.2	11.1
	Jun-24	0.8	21.7	7.2	37.2	7.5	2.6	11.3	-8.1	25.0	10.1	7.0	-26.0	24.3
	Jul-24	0.8	21.5	7.1	37.4	7.7	2.5	11.8	-7.7	25.3	11.5	7.9	-23.8	14.9
	Aug-24	0.8	21.5	7.1	37.4	7.4	2.5	11.5	-5.8	25.3	11.2	7.5	-28.7	23.4
	Sep-24	0.7	21.2	7.1	37.4	7.4	2.4	10.7	-10.9	23.9	11.3	7.8	-30.8	2.9
	Oct-24	0.7	18.0	10.5	36.2	7.9	2.6	9.8	-8.7	4.9	64.7	3.9	-27.9	9.7
	Nov-24	0.7	18.0	10.5	36.1	7.8	2.5	8.5	-8.0	3.5	60.5	3.0	-29.4	10.2
	Dec-24	0.7	18.0	10.5	35.3	7.9	2.5	6.7	-6.9	1.6	57.6	-0.1	-30.6	8.9